Concentration of Credit Risk

The County does not have a limit on the amount the County may invest in any one issuer.

17

Mountrail County
Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2016

Note 3 -  Taxes Revenue

The County treasurer acts as an agent to collect property taxes levied in the County for all taxing authorities. Any
material collections are distributed after the end of the month.

Property taxes are levied as of January 1. The property taxes attach as an enforceable lien on property on January
1. The tax levy may be paid in two installments: the first installment includes one-half of the real estate taxes and
all the special assessments; the second installment is the balance of the real estate taxes. The first installment is
due by March 1 and the second installment is due by October 15. A 5% discount is allowed if all taxes and special
assessments are paid by February 15. After the due dates, the bill becomes delinquent and penalties are assessed.

Most property owners choose to pay property taxes and special assessments in a single payment on or before
February 15 and receive the 5% discount on the property taxes.

Note 4 -  Capital Assets

The following is a summary of changes in capital assets for the year ended December 31, 2016:

Balance Balance
Governmental Activities January 1 Increases Decreases December 31

Capital assets not being depreciated
Land 1,131,291$   594,866$   -$   1,726,157$
Construction in progress 89,824,604   34,516,339   48,905,321   75,435,622

90,955,895   35,111,205   48,905,321   77,161,779
Capital assets being depreciated

Buildings 10,750,654   -   -   10,750,654
Infrastructure 57,269,915   48,310,455   -   105,580,370
Machinery and equipment 11,587,221   1,569,850   1,072,949   12,084,122

Total capital assets, being
depreciated 79,607,790   49,880,305   1,072,949   128,415,146

Less accumulated depreciation for
Buildings 885,036   75,132   -   960,168
Infrastructure 5,355,429   3,205,038   -   8,560,467
Machinery and equipment 3,763,686   1,023,695   521,305   4,266,076

Total accumulated
depreciation 10,004,151   4,303,865   521,305   13,786,711

Total capital assets being
depreciated, net 69,603,639   45,576,440   551,644   114,628,435

Governmental activities -
capital assets, net 160,559,534$  80,687,645$   49,456,965$   191,790,214$

18

Mountrail County
Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2016

Depreciation expense was charged to functions/programs of the County as follows:

Governmental Activities

General government 99,155$
Public safety 166,303
Highways 3,967,729
Culture and recreation 36,971
Conservation of natural resources 33,707

Total depreciation expense -
governmental activities 4,303,865$

Note 5 -  Component Unit – Mountrail County Water Resource Board

The following is a summary of changes in capital assets for the component unit for the year ended December 31,